

No. 23-695

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

Franny Fenty,

Petitioner,

v.

United States of America,

Respondent.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

TEAM 7

Counsel for the Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. An Expectation Of Privacy In Packages Personally Ordered And Addressed To One’s Established Pen Name Is Not Just Objectively Reasonable; It Is A Fourth Amendment Protection That Society Expects6

 A. Fourth Amendment rights cannot be asserted by one person on behalf of another; mail to and from an established pen name is not “another.”7

 B. Fenty’s desire to remain anonymous by using her pen name shows an expectation of privacy that society would accept as reasonable.12

II. 803(3) Doesn’t Exclude Fenty’s Voicemails16

 A. The Fourteenth Circuit replaced the plain language of 803(3).17

 B. One error was not enough.19

 C. Fenty’s voicemails are admissible, and Fenty requires a new trial.20

 D. Rule 803(3) is not a substitute for Rule 403.21

III. Fenty’s Crime Did Not Involve Dishonesty22

 A. Similar crimes are not admissible under 609(a)(2).22

 B. Fenty’s petit larceny conviction does not indicate a willingness to lie.23

CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alderman v. United States, 394 U.S. 165 (1969)..... 8, 10

Bemis v. Edwards, 45 F.3d 1369 (9th Cir. 1995)..... 20

Carrizosa v. Chiquita Brands International, Inc., 47 F.4th 1278 (11th Cir. 2022)..... 19, 21

Gainer v. Wal-Mart Stores East, L.P., 933 F.Supp.2d 920 (E.D. Mich. 2013)..... 20

Hilyer v. Howat Concrete Co., Inc., 578 F.2d 422 (D.C. Cir. 1978)..... 20, 24

Horton v. Allen, 370 F.3d 75 (1st Cir. 2004) 18

Howard v. Gonzales, 658 F.2d 352 (5th Cir. Unit A 1981)..... 26

Jones v. United States, 362 U.S. 257 (1960) 8

Old Chief v. United States, 519 U.S. 172 (1997) 24

People v. Zackowitz, 254 N.Y. 192 N.E. 466 (1930)..... 25

Rakas v. Illinois, 439 U.S. 128 (1978).....7, 8, 10, 11

Schering Corp. v. Pfizer Inc., 189 F.3d 218 (2nd Cir. 1999) 23

Squire v. Stringer, 820 Fed.Appx. 429 (6th Cir. 2020)9, 11, 12

Tome v. United States, 513 U.S. 150 (1995) 19

United States v. Amaechi, 991 F.2d 374 (7th Cir. 1993) 25, 26

United States v. Barraza, 576 F.3d 798 (8th Cir. 2009)..... 23

United States v. Blakey, 607 F.2d 779 (7th Cir. 1979) 20, 21

United States v. Castellanos, 716 F.3d 828 (4th Cir. 2013) 7, 13, 15

United States v. DeLeon, 418 F. Supp. 3d 682 (D.N.M. 2019)..... 23

United States v. DiMaggio, 744 F.Supp 43 (N.D.N.Y. 1990) 10

United States v. DiMaria, 727 F.2d 265 (2d Cir. 1984) 18, 24

United States v. Entrekin, 624 F.2d 597 (5th Cir.1980) 26

United States v. Fields, 113 F.3d 313 (2d Cir. 1997) 14, 15, 17

United States v. Galati, 230 F.3d 254 (7th Cir. 2000) 26

United States v. Givens, 733 F.2d 339 (4th Cir. 1984)..... 6, 7, 14, 16

United States v. Jacobsen, 466 U.S. 109 (1984)..... 6

United States v. Lawal, 736 F.2d 5 (2d Cir. 1984) 18

United States v. Lopez-Pastrana, 244 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 25

<i>United States v. Lozano</i> , 623 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>United States v. Mejia-Alarcon</i> , 995 F.2d 982 (10th Cir. 1993).....	27
<i>United States v. Ortega</i> , 561 F.2d 803 (9th Cir. 1977).....	28
<i>United States v. Owens</i> , 23 Fed. Appx. 550 (7th Cir. 2001).....	27
<i>United States v. Pitts</i> , 322 F.3d 449 (7th Cir. 2003).....	passim
<i>United States v. Ponticelli</i> , 622 F.2d 985 (9th Cir. 1980)	18, 19, 21
<i>United States v. Preston</i> , 608 F.2d 626 (5th Cir.1979).....	26
<i>United States v. Rivera-Hernandez</i> , 497 F.3d 71 (1st Cir. 2007).....	23
<i>United States v. Rose</i> , 3 F.4th 722 (4th Cir. 2021)	7
<i>United States v. Salvucci</i> 448 U.S. 83 (1980).....	8
<i>United States v. Seamster</i> , 568 F.2d 188 (10th Cir. 1978).....	27
<i>United States v. Sellers</i> , 906 F.2d 597 (11th Cir. 1990)	26
<i>United States v. Shehadeh</i> , 848 Fed. Appx. 271 (9th Cir. 2021).....	22
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , WL 6325818 (E.D.L.A. 2017)	13
<i>United States v. Van Leeuwen</i> , 397 U.S. 249 (1970).....	12
<i>United States v. Villarreal</i> , 963 F.2d. 770 (5th Cir. 1982)	12, 13, 15
<i>United States v. Wolf</i> , 561 F.2d 1376 (10th Cir.1977).....	27

CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS

U.S. Const. amend IV	12
----------------------------	----

STATUTES

Cal. Penal Code § 459.5 (2014).....	28
Reno Municipal Code § 8.10.045 (1998).....	28

RULES

Fed. R. Evid. 403	19
Fed. R. Evid. 404(a).....	21
Fed. R. Evid. 609	21
Fed. R. Evid. 609(a)(2)	21
Fed. R. Evid. 801(c).....	17

Fed. R. Evid. 803(1)..... 17
Fed. R. Evid. 803(2)..... 19
Fed. R. Evid. 803(3)..... 16, 17, 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Advisory Committee Notes to Revised Draft of Proposed Rules of Evidence for the United States
Courts and Magistrates, 51 F.R.D. 315 (1971) 24
Entick v. Carrington, 95 Eng. Rep. 807 (C.P. 1765) 20, 22
